Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013 and the difference of $39.0 million between the acquisition price of $39.3 million and the
net tangible assets $0.3 million acquired was provisionally accounted for as goodwill.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Continued

65Chandler Macleod Group Limited Annual Report 2014

Subsequent to 30 June 2013, a valuation was carried out and the following intangibles were identified and separately recognised in
accordance with the relevant accounting standards:

$000

Customer Contracts/Relationships 9,000

Increase in fair value of deferred tax liabilities (2,700)

Fair value adjustments to income tax payable 158

Goodwill 32,724

(c)	Acquisition of Trilogy
On 19 November 2012, the business of Trilogy Resources Pty Ltd in Western Australia was acquired by CMG for $4.8 million. Trilogy specialises
in providing IT Project Management and IT development contractors.

(d)	Prior year adjustments
As a result of the above Vivir fair value adjustments, the following adjustments have been made to June 2013 comparative Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as required by AASB3.

30 June 2013
As previously

stated
Amendments

to fair value Amortisation
30 June 2013

Restated

$000 $000 $000 $000

Non-Current Assets

Goodwill 196,555 (6,300) - 190,255

Other intangibles 33,237 9,000 (525) 41,712

Intangible assets and goodwill 229,792 2,700 (525) 231,967

Net deferred tax assets / (liabilities) 9,635 (2,700) 158 7,093

Equity

Retained earnings 5,082 - (367) 4,715

Notes to the Financial Statements
Continued

66 Chandler Macleod Group Limited Annual Report 2014

24. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating lease commitments - Group as lessee
The Group has entered into commercial leases for access to certain premises. These leases have an average life of between 2 and 5 years with
renewal options included in most contracts. Rental payments are fixed with inflation or fixed percentage escalation clauses on which
contingent rentals are determined.

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 June are as follows:

2014 2013^

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements
Continued

71Chandler Macleod Group Limited Annual Report 2014

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate by maturity periods is set out in the following tables.

Total
$000

Weighted average effective
interest rate %

2014 2013 2014 2013

(i) Financial assets

Floating rate

Cash 2,671 3,262 - -

Deposit 9 9 3.0 3.0

(ii) Financial liabilities

Fixed rate

Financial lease liability 2,832 1,926 6.1 7.3

Deferred settlement for business acquisitions 2,862 3,154 - -

Bank bill 17,554 - 5.9 -

Bank recourse borrowings 32,446 50,000 5.9 5.9

Floating rate

Bank overdraft 194 - 12.5 12.5

Bank recourse borrowings - 1,304 4.7 5.3

Bank bill 33,596 61,150 4.6 5.8

Flexible credit facility 1,458 1,360 9.8 7.6

Term loan 2,917 887 6.9 5.9

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: ($000) Post Tax Profit Hedge Reserve

Higher/(Lower) 2014 2013 2014 2013

Consolidated

+1.0% (100 basis points) (524) (697) 288 625

-1.0% (100 basis points) 524 697 (288) (625)

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt balances.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Group operates internationally but is not materially exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures to the Australian
dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency
that is not the entity’s functional currency and net investments in foreign operations. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash
flow forecasting.

The Group does not hedge this foreign exchange and translation exposure.